
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 2 November 2017 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Foale (Deputy Chair), Branston, Foggin, Hannan, Hannaford, Holland, 
Morris, Thompson and Vizard 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017. 
 
  

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 



4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

 

5  
  
Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions. 
  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

7  
  
Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring to September 2017 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer  
 

(Pages 5 - 
22) 

 

8  
  
People - Budget Monitoring to September 2017 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer 
  
 

(Pages 23 
- 32) 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

9  
  
Exeter City Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director (BA)  
  
 

(Pages 33 
- 50) 

ITEM FOR DISCUSSION 

10  
  
Topic Ideas for Task and Finish Groups 
 
 

 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions


ITEM FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

11  
  
Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board - Minutes of the meeting held on 12 
September 2017 
 

(Pages 51 
- 54) 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the People Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 4 January 
2018 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - PEOPLE 
DATE OF MEETING: 2 November 2017 
REPORT OF:  Chief Finance Officer 
TITLE:    Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring – 2nd  
    Quarter 2017/18 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No 
 

1. What is the report about? 
 

  To advise Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the approved 
budget and the outturn forecast at the second quarter stage of the financial year in respect 
of the Housing Revenue Account and the Council’s new build schemes. 
 
A budget monitoring update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme is also incorporated 
into this report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 
In addition to the budgetary over/under-spends reported to this committee, Appendix 1 also 
highlights further areas of risk, so that Members are aware that certain budgets have been 
identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the control of the Council, which may result 
in potential deviations from budget, and are therefore subject to close monitoring, by 
officers. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

 
That Members of Scrutiny Committee – Community assure themselves that 
satisfactory actions are being undertaken by Officers to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account is a statutory account and local housing authorities have a 

duty to keep an HRA in accordance with proper accounting practices and to review the 
account throughout the year.  This is the second quarterly financial update in respect of the 
HRA for 2017-18. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

 
 The financial resources required to deliver both housing services to Council tenants and to 

invest in new and existing housing stock during 2017-18 are set out in the body of this 
report. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Housing Revenue Account at the second quarter stage of the financial year. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

This Act created the ring-fence and the structure within which the HRA operates and covers 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



the detailed operation of the HRA, including the credits (income) and debits (expenditure) 
which make up the account. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Comments: 

This report raises no concerns for the Monitoring Officer. 
 

8. Report Details: 
 

HRA BUDGET MONITORING – 2nd QUARTER 
 
8.1 Projected Surplus/Deficit 

 
During this period the total budget variances indicate that there will be a net surplus of 
£928,511 in 2017-18.  This represents a significant movement of £3,416,126 compared to 
the revised budgeted deficit of £2,487,615 for 2017-18 with, most notably, £2,700,000 
attributable to delays with the St Loyes Extra Care scheme.  The key budget deviations are 
explained below.  Please also refer to Appendix 2. 
 

Budget 
Heading 

Forecast Budget 
Variance  

  
(Under)/Overspend 

Explanation 

Budgeted Deficit £2,303,775  

Supplementary 
budgets 

£183,840 £20,000 for mobile working, £20,000 for 
consultancy re operating models, £12,000 for 
stock condition survey, £60,000 for low 
maintenance and painting, £46,000 for tree 
inspections and remedial works and £25,840 
for water system risk assessments. 
 
Executive approved 11 July 2017 

R
[...]
ture capital works or 
to repay debt. 

 

Housing Assets (£31,350)    The decant of tenants in ten LAINGS 
properties to enable a demolish and re-build 
scheme to be undertaken are not expected to 
take place this financial year.  Higher than 
budgeted tender prices have necessitated an 
options appraisal and caused a delay in the 
project timetable.  A saving is reported in 
2017-18, as the cost of decanting tenants in 
2018-19 will be factored into next year’s 
budgets. A detailed report is planned to be 
presented to committee in respect of the 
LAINGS project. 
 

Rents (£20,000)    A lower level of voids in respect of garages is 
expected to result in additional rental income 
and a reduction in the waiting list. 
 

Total budget 
variances 

(£3,416,126)  

Projected HRA 
surplus 

(£928,511) 
 

Transfer to HRA Working Balance 

 

Page 7



 
 
8.2 Impact on HRA Working Balance 

 
The HRA Working Balance represents amounts set aside to help facilitate service 
improvements, repay debt or to provide investment in the stock in future financial years.   
 
The forecast balance, as at 31 March 2018, is set out below:   

  

Movement 2017/18 

Opening HRA Working Balance, as at 
1/4/17 

£8,567,454 

Forecast surplus for 2017/18 £928,511 

Balance resolved to be retained (HRA 
contingency) 

(£4,000,000) 

Balance Available, as at 31/3/18 £5,495,965 

 
8.3 HRA Available Resources over the Medium Term 

 
The forecast HRA available resources for delivering both housing services and capital 
investment have been significantly affected by the requirement to reduce social rents by 1% 
each year over the four financial years; 2016/17 to 2019/20. 

 
Appendix 3 sets out the total forecast HRA available resources up to 2020/21, which 
reflects this Government policy. 

 
8.4 HRA Capital Programme 

 
The 2017-18 HRA Capital Programme was last reported to Scrutiny Committee – People 
on 7 September 2017.  Since that meeting the following changes have been made that 
have reduced the programme.   

 

Description 2017/18 Approval / Funding 

HRA Capital Programme £19,999,900  

Budgets deferred to future 
financial years 

(£7,454,091) Executive 10 October 2017 

Savings declared (£938,184) Executive 10 October 2017 

Acquisition of 28 Gabriel 
Court 

£115,000 Delegated Powers 20 September 2017 

Revised HRA Capital 
Programme 

£11,722,625  

 
8.5 Performance 

 
The current HRA Capital Programme is detailed in Appendix 4.  The appendix shows a total 
forecast spend of £10,429,195 compared to the £11,722,625 revised programme, a 
decrease of £1,303,430.   

 
8.6 Capital Budget Variances 

 
 The details of key variances from budget are set out below.   
 

 Scheme Forecast Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Explanation 

Re-rendering £6,000 A minor overspend following 
settlement of the 2015/16 

Page 8



final account. 

Energy Conservation (£90,000) It was originally planned for 
external wall insulation 
works to be undertaken, but 
following an options 
appraisal it was identified 
that cavity filling was more 
appropriate, resulting in 
significant savings. 

Other Works (£50,000) This is a capital contingency 
budget, which is no longer 
required.  Approval will be 
sought for any capital 
expenditure that falls outside 
planned works, in 
accordance with proper 
practice. 

 Scheme Budget to be deferred to 
2018/19 

Explanation 

Programmed Re-roofing £100,000 Vacant Surveyor posts has 
placed a constraint on 
delivery of the programme of 
re-roofing houses and it is 
currently projected that 
works amounting to £100k 
will be deliverable. 

Energy Conservation £100,000 As reported above, an 
options appraisal of the 
optimum system of 
insulation has been 
undertaken which has led to 
delays.  It is anticipated that 
works will commence next 
financial year. 

Structural Repairs £119,430 
 

Following structural 
monitoring it has been 
identified that underpinning 
works are required at 
Redlands Close.  These 
works will be scheduled for 
2018-19 to allow time for any 
necessary tenant decants. 

Rennes House Structural 
Works 

£500,000 The latest pre-tender 
estimates for the major 
refurbishment of Rennes 
House indicate a budget 
shortfall of £1.3m.  
Significant spend of the 
budget will be delayed until 
approval has been secured 
for the latest project 
costings. 

Electrical Re-wiring – 
Communal Areas 

£300,000 
 
 

Plans to upgrade emergency 
lighting in communal areas 
has been identified as a 
priority for 2017-18, other 
remedial works will be 

Page 9



undertaken in 2018-19 due 
to officer capacity. 

Whipton Barton House 
Water Mains 

£50,000 It was originally planned that 
a separate water mains 
would be provided to Council 
owned bungalows, however 
the site is subject to an 
Estate Regeneration 
appraisal.  It is therefore 
considered prudent to defer 
capital spend until the future 
of the site is known. 

Estate Regeneration (£133,410) – Heavitree  
£133,410 – South St 

In March 2017 the Council 
received £1.295m Estate 
Regeneration funding from 
the Homes & Communities 
Agency.  The grant is to be 
used across four HRA sites 
and providing the project 
deliverables set out in the 
grant bid are met, the grant 
funding can be applied 
fluidly across the sites.  The 
overall forecast costs remain 
at £1.295m. 

  
9. COUNCIL OWN BUILD BUDGET MONITORING – 2nd QUARTER 
 

The Council’s own build properties at Rowan House and Knights Place form part of the 
overall Housing Revenue Account, but separate income and expenditure budgets are 
maintained in order to ensure that they are self-financing. 

 
9.1       Projected Surplus/Deficit 
 During this period the total budget variances indicate that there will be a net surplus of 

£42,970 achieved in 2017-18, which will be transferred to the COB working balance.  This 
represents an increase of £7,000. 
 

MU 
Code 

Management 
Unit 

Budget 
Variance 

Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Explanation 

85B5 COB (£7,
[...]
0 500,000 400,000 2,650,000

Surrender back to DCLG - pending St Loyes 

financing decision (2,870,000) 0 0 0 (2,870,000)

Major Repairs Reserve 3,000,614 3,000,614 3,000,614 3,000,614 12,002,456

Revenue Contributions to Capital 3,796,642 7,196,555 2,500,000 2,500,000 15,993,197

External contributions 45,470 434,000 160,259 0 639,729

Grant funding - HCA grant (St Loyes) 0 1,490,000 0 0 1,490,000

Grant funding - Estate Regeneration Funding 1,295,000 0 0 0 1,295,000

Grant funding - Zero Energy Buildings Project 0 216,000 0 0 216,000

Commuted sums 556,840 4,510,711 859,669 155,976 6,083,196

Total Resources available 7,301,930 17,347,880 7,020,542 6,056,590 52,053,367

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

HRA Capital Programme 11,722,625 24,332,455 7,965,821 6,053,793 50,074,694

Quarter 2 - Overspends / (Savings) (134,000) (134,000)

Quarter 2 - Slippage  / Re-profiling (1,169,430) 1,169,430 0

Total Housing Revenue Account 10,419,195 25,501,885 7,965,821 6,053,793 49,940,694

UNCOMMITTED CAPITAL RESOURCES:

Usable Receipts Brought Forward 5,607,226 1,233,114 733,114 733,114 5,607,226

Major Repairs Reserve Brought Forward 8,719,199 9,976,046 2,322,041 1,376,762 8,719,199

Resources in Year 7,301,930 17,347,880 7,020,542 6,056,590 37,726,942

Less Estimated Spend (10,419,195) (25,501,885) (7,965,821) (6,053,793) (49,940,694)

Uncommitted Capital Resources 11,209,160 3,055,155 2,109,876 2,112,673 2,112,673

WORKING BALANCE RESOURCES:

Balance Brought Forward 8,567,454 9,495,965 5,733,953 6,490,988 8,567,454

HRA Balance Transfer - Surplus/(Deficit) (2,487,615) (593,112) 821,719 594,774 (1,664,234)

RCCO in respect of St Loyes Extra Care Scheme 2,700,000 (2,700,000) 0

Quarter 1 Budget monitoring - forecast variances 512,950 (269,216) 243,734

Quarter 2 Budget monitoring - forecast variances 203,176 (199,684) (64,684) (64,684) (125,876)

Balance Carried Forward 9,495,965 5,733,953 6,490,988 7,021,078 7,021,078

Balance Resolved to be Retained (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4
[...]
6,000 0

Z4916 Replacement Housing Management System 175,096 175,096 175,096 0

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TOTAL 7,837,896 1,420,779 6,534,466 1,169,430 (134,000)

COUNCIL OWN BUILD CAPITAL

Z3214 COB Wave 2 - Rennes Car Park 2,264,470 1,069,554 2,264,470 0

Z3220 St Loyes ExtraCare 151,719 25,229 151,719 0

Z4751 Acquisition of Social Housing - Section 106 173,540 53,103 173,540 0

Z5101 Estate Regeneration - Heavitree (COB Wave III) 585,640 131,327 452,230 (133,410)

Z5102 Estate Regeneration - Whipton (Clifford Close) 166,950 0 166,950 0

Z5103 Estate Regeneration - Whipton (Vaughan Road) 286,060 0 286,060 0

Z5104 Estate Regeneration - St Davids (South Street) 256,350 0 389,760 133,410

COUNCIL OWN BUILD TOTAL 3,884,729 1,279,213 3,884,729 0 0

OVERALL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT TOTAL 11,722,625 2,699,992 10,419,195 1,169,430 (134,000)

2017-18

CAPITAL MONITORING - 2nd QUARTER

P
age 19



APPENDIX 4

2017-18 Capital 

Programme

2017-18 Spend 2017-18 

Forecast 

Spend

2017-18 Budget 

to be Carried 

Forward to 

Future Years

2017-18 

Programme 

Variances Under 

()

£ £ £ £ £

2017-18

CAPITAL MONITORING - 2nd QUARTER

P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



 
REPORT TO:  PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting:  2 NOVEMBER 2017 
Report of:   Chief Finance Officer 
Title:    Budget Monitoring Report – Second Quarter 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Executive 
 
1. What is the report about? 

This report advises Members of any material differences to the approved budget in respect 
of the People Scrutiny Committee revenue and capital budgets. 
 
Potential areas of budgetary risk are also highlighted in this report, so that Members are 
aware that certain budgets have been identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the 
control of the Council, which may result in potential deviations from budget, and are 
therefore subject to close monitoring by officers. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of People Scrutiny Committee note the content of this report in order 
to be satisfied that prudent steps are being taken to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 
  

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
People Services. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required to deliver People Services during 2017/18 are set out in 

the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the projected 

financial position of People Services as at 31 March 2018. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
  

Given this report is for information, this report raise no issues of concern to the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
8. Report Details: 
 

Budget Monitoring – Second Quarter 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will increase from the      
approved budget by a total of £122,780 after transfers from reserves and revenue 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 4.37% 
from the revised budget. This includes a supplementary budget of £178,300 already agreed 
by Council. 

 
8.2  The significant variations by management unit are: 
 

MU 
Code 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

£ 

Detail 

81C3 
 
Affordable Housing 
Development 

42,780 

 This represents the cost of officer time 
required to progress Estate 
Regeneration Projects, following a 
successful capital grant bid of £1.295m 
and the time required in connection with 
setting up a new Development 
Company.  

81E1 
General Fund - 
Housing 

(45,000) 

 The number of Private Sector Leased 
properties handed back to landlords was 
lower than anticipated in the first 6 
months, resulting in additional rental 
income and lower hand back costs. 

86A1 
Revenue Collection & 
Benefits 

125,000 
 The value of debt write offs has been 

higher than expected due to an increase 
in personal insolvencies. 

 
9. Capital Budget Monitoring – Second Quarter 

To report the current position in respect of the People Capital Programme and to update 
Members with any anticipated cost variances, acceleration of projects or slippage of 
schemes into future years. 

 
9.1 Revisions to the People Capital Programme 

The 2017/18 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 2016/17, 
was last reported to Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee on 28 September 2017.  Since 
that meeting no changes have been made to the programme. 
 

9.2 Performance 
The current People Capital Programme is detailed in Appendix 2.  The appendix shows a 
total spend of £182,616 in 2017/18.  

 

9.3 Capital Variances from Budget 
No significant variances or issues concerning expenditure have arisen for this committee. 
 

9.4 Capital Budgets Deferred to 2018/19 
No significant amounts have been identified as being wholly or partly deferred to 2018/19 
and beyond. 

 
10. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

People Committee contributes to 5 key purposes, as set out in the Corporate Plan: 
Customer access to help me with my housing and financial problem, make it easy for me to 
pay, provide suitable housing and be a good landlord. 

 
11. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 

Areas of budgetary risk are highlighted i
[...]
2 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 14 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
REPORT TO: COUNCIL  
Date of Meeting: 19 DECEMBER 2017 
 
Report of:   Bindu Arjoon - Director   
Title:   Council Tax Support scheme 2018/19 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
Yes 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

This report is presented to seek members’ views on the local Council Tax Support 
(CTS) scheme for working age residents for 2018-19. The local CTS scheme started in 
April 2013 and members are required to agree the scheme rules annually.  

 
2. Recommendations:  
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the scheme for 2018-19 to continue 
without substantive changes from the current year scheme.  

 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 A significant amount of changes were made to the CTS scheme from April 2017. The 

impact of these changes on residents is still being assessed.  
 
3.2 There is no financial imperative to reduce scheme costs from the precepting 

authorities. There is recognition that further reducing support to these households will 
have a detrimental impact on collection rates.  

 
3.3 There has been little in the way of significant welfare reform from central government 

in the past 12 months. There is therefore no need to align our local scheme with 
national changes. 

 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
A more generous scheme of CTS reduces the amount of Council Tax which is billed to 
residents and therefore available for collection. A less generous scheme increases the 
amount of billed Council Tax however this then needs to be collected from low income 
households. 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



  

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

This report is not seeking
[...]
     Exeter City Council 
Councillor Edwards                                           Exeter City Council 
Councillor Morse                                               Exeter City Council 
Councillor Randall-Johnson                              Devon County Council 
Julian Tagg                                                       Exeter City Football Club 
Matt Evans                                                        Active Exeter  
Sarah Gibbs                                                      Public Health 
Kristian Tomblin                                                Devon County Council 
Amanda Kilroy                                                  CoLab 
Jo Yelland                                                        Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                                    Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                               Exeter City Council 
 

 
 
 

 
15   APOLOGIES 

 
This was received from Simon Bowkett with Amanda Kilroy deputising, Gillian 
Champion, Tim Golby, Dr Virginia Pearson with Sarah Gibbs deputising. 
 

16   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2017 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct. 
 

17   WELLBEING EXETER 
 

Dawn Rivers updated the Board on progress with Wellbeing Exeter pilot and the two 
main elements of community connectors operating in conjunction with GP surgeries, 
funded by the New Devon CCG and Devon County Council and the community 
builders funded via Exeter City Council Community Infrastructure Levy monies from 
April 2018. Both parts of the scheme were to be rolled out across the City as part of 
the Wellbeing Exeter programme. Wellbeing Exeter had been shortlisted for a 
National Health Service Journal award.  
 
Sarah Gibbs suggested broadening out the access to self-referral. Jo Yelland 
highlighted the importance of being clear about the purposes of social prescribing 
as it m
[...]
potential additional area of 
focus to address the poor aspirations of certain groups. 
 
The Chair invited Members to put forward any further suggestions for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that Jo Yelland report further to the next Board meeting on 31 October 
confirming future priorities for the Board, a revamped terms of reference and 
suggestions for membership. 
 

23   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Future meetings, commencing at 2.00pm, were scheduled for:- 
 
31 October 2017 
30 January 2018 
10 April 2018 
10 July 2018 
11 September 2018 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	7 Housing Revenue Account - Budget Monitoring to September 2017
	Appendix 1 HRA Areas of Budgetary Risk Qrt 2
	Appendix 2 HRA Qrt 2 Revenue Outturn
	Appendix 3 HRA Available Resources Qrt 2
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Monitoring Qrt 2

	8 People - Budget Monitoring to September 2017
	APPENDIX 1- PEOPLE Budget Monitoring Q2
	APPENDIX 2 - PEOPLE Capital Montoring Q2
	APPENDIX 3 - PEOPLE Areas of Budgetary Risk Q2

	9 Exeter City Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
	CTS 2018 Appendix 1 EIA

	11 Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board - Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 2 November 2017 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Foale, Branston, Foggin, Hannaford, Holland, Thompson and Vizard 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Hannan and Morris 

 
Also present: 
 
Service Improvement Lead (Benefits), Technical Accounting Manager, Principal Accountant 
Corporate, Scrutiny Programme Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor Emma Morse                          -  Portfolio Holder for People 
Councillor Hannah Packham                   -  Portfolio Holder for the Housing Revenue Account 
Councillor Phil Bialyk                               -  Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, 
                                                                    Communities and Sport 

 
33   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on 7 September 
2017 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct.  
 

34   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 
 

35   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - BUDGET MONITORING TO QUARTER 2 
 

The Technical Accounting Manager advised Members of any major differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the 
second quarter in respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Council’s 
new build schemes. An outturn update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme 
was also incorporated in the report in order to help provide a comprehensive 
financial update in respect of the Housing Revenue Account. 
       
During this period, the total budget variances indicate that there would be a net 
surplus of £928,511 in 2017/18. This represented a significant movement of 
£3,416,126 compared to the revised budgeted deficit of £2,487,615 for 2017/18 
with, most notably, £2,700,000 attributable to delays with the St Loyes Extra Care 
scheme. 
                  
The total amount of HRA capital expenditure for 2017/18 showed a total forecast 
spend of £10,429,195 compared to the £11,722,625 approved programme, a 
decrease of £1,303,430.   
 



The following responses were given to Members’ queries:- 
 

 the tender return had prompted a review of the St. Loyes Extra Care Scheme, 
the results of which would be reported to this Committee; 

 further information would be provided to Members on the progress of the new 
fire management safety policy in Council properties particularly the provision of 
appropriate storage for bicycles as concerns remained over tenants responses 
to the new requirements for these with reference also made to prams;  

 Members sought reassurance that existing Council specialist expertise in tree 
management would not be lost and that the Portfolio Holder for Place be 
requested to advise on the status of a Tree Strategy. Members were advised 
that works being delivered this financial year to deal with at risk trees are being 
prioritised by Public Realm with the works on site more weighted in the second 
half of the financial year, due to seasonal works; and 

 further information would be provided to Members on surveyor recruitment, 
vacant posts having placed a constraint on the delivery of certain planned 
works, one Member remarking on the competition from the private sector in this 
area. 

 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

36   PEOPLE - BUDGET MONITORING TO QUARTER 2 
 

The Principal Accountant advised Members of any material differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the 
second quarter in respect of People Services. An outturn update in respect of the 
People Capital Programme was also incorporated in the report in order to help 
provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the People Services budget. 
 
The current forecast suggested that net expenditure would increase from the 
approved budget by a total of £122,780 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital. This represented a variation of 4.37% from the revised 
budget and included a supplementary budget of £178,300.  
 
The 2017/18 Capital Programme showed a total spend of £182,616.  
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report.  
 

ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

37   EXETER CITY COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/19 
 

The Benefits and Welfare Lead presented the report seeking Members’ views on 
the local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for working age residents for 2018/19. 
The local CTS scheme had commenced in April 2013 and Members were required 
to agree the scheme rules annually.  
 
Members welcomed the continuation of the scheme largely on the same basis as 
existing and noted that officers continued to closely monitor the situation in light of 
the fluidity of the overall welfare picture and the anticipated impact of the full 
Universal Credit regime in 2018.  
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report and recommended Executive approve 
the scheme for 2018/19 to continue without substantive changes from the current 
year’s scheme.  
 
 



ITEM FOR DISCUSSION 
 

 
38   TOPIC IDEAS FOR TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 

 
The Scrutiny Programme Officer invited Members to suggest Task and Finish 
Group topics for consideration at the Interim Scrutiny Work Programme Meeting on 
13 November 2017.  
 
The one suggestion put forward was for a review of play area provision in the City, 
specifically to map what play areas there are, their level of use and what 
maintenance is required. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

39   EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing, Communities and Sport reported that 
the Director (JY) would be bringing a final report to the January meeting of the 
Board on revised operational arrangements following a recent review of its purpose, 
function, terms of reference and membership.  
 
People - Scrutiny Committee noted the minutes of the Exeter Health and Wellbeing 
Board of 12 September 2017. 
 

40   HRA MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

The Portfolio Holder for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) updated Members on 
progress with the proposal to establish a HRA Management Board. It was proposed 
that the Board would comprise elected Members, who would hold the majority, 
together with representatives with expertise in housing matters. Recommendations 
from the Council’s Remuneration Panel were to be considered by Council and 
would include a recommendation for remunerating the above representatives.  
 
Final proposals for the establishment of the Board would be presented to this 
Committee, Executive and Council in due course. 
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


